EN   EN
EUROPEAN
COMMISSION
Brussels, 11.3.2019
C(2019) 1806 final
COMMISSION DELEGATED REGULATION (EU) …/...
of 11.3.2019
supplementing Regulation (EU) 2017/1369 of the European Parliament and of the

adopted at the latest on 2 November 2018. Household refrigerating appliances is one of the
priority product groups.
Finally, several new policy initiatives indicate that ecodesign and energy labelling policies are
relevant in a broader political context. The main initiatives in question are:
– Communication from the Commission to the European Parliament, the Council, the
European Economic and Social Committee, the Committee of the Regions and the
European Investment Bank COM(2015)080 final5 (energy union framework
strategy), which calls for a sustainable, low-carbon and climate-friendly economy;
1 Regulation (EU) 2017/1369 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4 July 2017 setting a
framework for energy labelling and repealing Directive 2010/30/EU (OJ L 198, 28.7.2017, p. 1).
2 Study on the impact of the energy label – and potential changes to it – on consumer understanding and
on purchase decisions - LE London Economics and IPSOS, October 2014.
3 Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 1060/2010 of 28 September 2010 supplementing Directive
2010/30/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to energy labelling of
household refrigerating appliances (OJ L 314, 30.11.2010, p. 17).
4 Directive 2010/30/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 May 2010 on the indication
by labelling and standard product information of the consumption of energy and other resources by
energy-related products (OJ L 153, 18.6.2010, p. 1).
5 Communication from the Commission to the European Parliament, the Council, the European
Economic and Social Committee, the Committee of the Regions and the European Investment Bank - A

Directive) restricts the use of six specific hazardous materials and four different phthalates
found in electrical and electronic equipment (EEE). Household refrigerating appliances
products are directly covered by the RoHS Directive. There is no overlapping requirement
with this proposal.
The Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and the Council20
(REACH Regulation) restricts the use of Substances of Very High Concern (SVHC) to
improve protection of human health and the environment. The REACH Regulation applies
directly to household refrigerating appliances. There is no overlapping requirement with this
proposal.
Regulation (EU) No 517/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council21 (F-gas
Regulation) controls the emissions from fluorinated greenhouse gases (F-gases), including
hydrofluorocarbons (HFCs). The F-gas Regulation applies to household refrigeration
16 Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 874/2012 of 12 July 2012 supplementing Directive
2010/30/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to energy labelling of electrical
lamps and luminaires (OJ L 258, 26.9.2012, p. 1).
17 Directive 2014/35/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 February 2014 on the
harmonisation of the laws of the Member States relating to the making available on the market of
electrical equipment designed for use within certain voltage limits (OJ L 96, 29.3.2014, p. 357).
18 Directive 2012/19/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4 July 2012 on waste electrical
and electronic equipment (WEEE) (OJ L 197 of 24.07.2012, p 38).
19 Directive 2011/65/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 8 June 2011 on the restriction
of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment (RoHS) (OJ L 174,
1.7.2011, p. 88).
20 Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 December 2006
concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH),

forms of energy’.
Subsidiarity (for non-exclusive competence)
Action at EU level gives end-users the guarantee that they buy an energy efficient product and
provides them with harmonised information no matter in which Member States they purchase
their product. This is becoming all the more relevant as online trade increases. With energy
labelling at EU level, energy efficient products are promoted in all Member States, creating a
larger market and hence greater incentives for the industry to develop them.
It is essential to ensure a level playing field for manufacturers and dealers in terms
requirements to be met before placing an appliance on the market and in terms of the
information supplied to customers for sale across the EU internal market. For this reason EU-
wide legally binding rules are necessary.
Market surveillance is carried out by the market surveillance authorities appointed by the
Member States. In order to be effective, the market surveillance effort must be uniform across
the EU to support the internal market and incentivise businesses to invest resources in
designing, making and selling energy efficient products.
22 Directive 2014/30/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 February 2014 on the
harmonisation of the laws of the Member States relating to electromagnetic compatibility. (OJ L 96,
29.3.2014, p. 79).
23 Consolidated version of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union. (OJ C 326, 26.10.2012,
p. 47).

(18) ‘0-star compartment’ and ‘ice-making compartment’ means a frozen compartment
with a target temperature and storage conditions of 0 °C, as set out in Annex IV,
Table 3;
(19) ‘1-star compartment’ means a frozen compartment with a target temperature and
storage conditions of -6 °C, as set out in Annex IV, Table 3;
(20) ‘2-star compartment’ means a frozen compartment with a target temperature and
storage conditions of -12 °C, as set out in Annex IV, Table 3;
(21) ‘3-star compartment’ means a frozen compartment with a target temperature and
storage conditions of -18 °C, as set out in Annex IV, Table 3;
(22) ‘refrigerating appliance with a direct sales function’ means a refrigerating appliance
used for the functions of displaying and selling items at specified temperatures below
the ambient temperature to customers, accessible directly through open sides or via
one or more doors, or drawers, or both, including also cabinets with areas used for
storage or assisted serving of items not accessible by the customers and excluding
minibars and wine storage appliances, as defined in Commission Regulation (EU)
2019/XXX [OP please enter the number of Regulation C(2019)2127]34;
(23) ‘minibar’ means a refrigerating appliance with a total volume of maximum 60 litres,
which is primary intended for the storage and sales of foodstuffs in hotel rooms and
similar premises;
(24) ‘wine storage appliance’ means a dedicated refrigerating appliance for the storage of